


UT ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU 
SOCIETY FOR PROMOTION OF TOURISM, ART & CULTURE (SPOTAC) 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   
NO. DD/SPOTAC/EST./Opengym/2017-18/204                                      DATE: 09/08/2017 
 

SHORT TERM TENDER NOTICE 

 

The Member Secretary SPOTAC, DD invites sealed tenders on behalf of the President of India 

from any interested agencies/supplier/manufacturer as per the detail below: 

Sr.  
No. 

Particulars Tender fees Work 
Period 

EMD 

1. Supply& installation of Open Gym 

equipments at Joggers park, Daman 
Rs. 500/- 20 days Rs. 12,000/- 

 

Tender document for Supply& installation of Open Gym equipments at Joggers park, 

Daman will be available in the office of the Member Secretary SPOTAC, DAMAN on all working 

days from 09/08/2017 to 16/08/2017 at the cost of Rs. 500/- only. The tender is also available on Website 

www.daman.nic.in which can be downloaded and rate can be offered by interested 

agencies/supplier/manufacturer, but such tender document must also contain the Tender Fees in the 

form of Demand Draft. 

 The complete tender form along with EMD in the form of FDR/Demand Draft of any 

Nationalized Bank only in favour of Member Secretary (SPOTAC), Daman should be properly 

covered sealed and superscribed “Supply& installation of Open Gym equipments at Joggers park, 

Daman” on envelop and deliver it in person or post/courier so as to reach in the office of the Member 

Secretary (SPOTAC) on or before 12.00 hours on 16/08/2016. 

 The tender will be opened on the same day in presence of the Tenderer if possible. Tender 

without EMD and valid tender document shall not be entertained. 

 The right to reject any or all tender without giving reason is reserved. The validity of the 

tender shall be for one year from the date of opening of the tender form. 

         
                                                                         Sd/- 

MEMBER SECRETARY SPOTAC, 
Daman 

 

 Copy to all Head Office for wide publicity  

 Copy to the SIO, NIC for publication/hosting on Daman website. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.daman.nic.in/


LAST DATE OF ISSUE OF TENDER: 15/08/2017 

LAST DATE OF RECEIPT OF TENDER: 16/08/2017 

E.M.D. ` 12,000/-  

TENDER FORM 

  This tender is issued to Shri/M/s._____________________________of 

__________________ tender fees ` 500/- received vide receipt No. _____________ dated: 

______________. 

Daman 
 
Date:      /08/2017 
 

                                               Sd/- 
                MEMBER SECRETARY (SPOTAC) 

                DAMAN  
 

To, 

The Member Secretary (SPOTAC) 
Daman 
 
 

 I, the undersigned Shri/M/s __________________________________________ 

hereby enclose the offer for Supply& installation of Open Gym equipments at Joggers 

park, Daman as per “Annexure-I” and also agree with the terms and conditions 

attached with this tender document as attached. 

 

 

Place:                                      Signature of the tenderer 

Date:      /08/2017.          along with the rubber stamp 

 

Note: Strike out whatever is not applicable.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITION: 

1. The rate(s) quoted should be strictly for Daman and operative for supply orders 

issued by the department. 

 

2. The rates should be quoted inclusive of all taxes. Any other taxes, etc. payable will be 

the responsibility of the tenderer and will be deducted from the bill by the 

department. 

 

3. GST as applicable has to be paid by the tenderer.  

 

4.   All Taxes/duties/royalties charges payable on the sale/ transport etc. within and/or 

outside the State, the supplier shall be responsible for the same. 
 

5. No extra charge for packing, forwarding and insurance etc. will be paid on the rates 

quoted. 

 

6. The rates should be quoted only for the items specified in list of requirements and 

should be for the items of given specifications confirming to the standard(s) 

requirements of the given specification/ mark/ manufactures. 

 

7. Rates quoted for items other than the specification mark/manufactures will not be 

considered. However, indigenous manufactures may quote their own makes 

providing specific/ mark/manufacturers. 

 

8. The rates for Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) for two years must be included in 

the rates quoted. 

 

9. Where specifications/ mark/manufacture are not specified by this office the rates 

should be quoted only for the standard quality showing the specification in tender.  

 

9. The decision of the Tender Inviting Officer for acceptance rejection of any item 

mention including the decision for equivalent specification, standard and quality etc. 

of articles shall be final. 

 

10. The tenderer should enclose E.M.D. of Rs. 12,000/-with tender as Earnest Money 

Deposit by drawing a Demand Draft of any scheduled Bank at Daman in favour of 

the Officer Inviting Tenders. Tenders received without Earnest Money will be 

summarily rejected. 

 



11. The amount of Earnest Money paid by the Tenderer (s) in form of EMD and whose 

tenders are not accepted, the Cheque or Demand Draft will be refunded to them by 

the Tender Inviting Officer.  

 

12. Only on satisfactory completion of the supply order, the amount of Security Deposit 

or Earnest Money deposit will be refunded after expiry of guarantee period, if any or 

any such date/ period as may be mutually agreed upon. 

 

13. The Head of Office will consider extension of item for remitting the Security Deposit 

as demanded. However, in case of denial to consider such extension the supplier is 

bound to abide by the limit given and liable to make good any loss to the 

Government on account of his failure to abide by the limit. 

 

14. The Supply& installation of Open Gym equipments at Joggers park, Daman as per 

tender document if found of inferior quality/ standard or of different specifications 

after then that ordered/ specified and / or incompletes or torn articles will not be 

accepted. The work will have to replace the same at his own cost and risk. However, 

if no communication the Tender inviting officer will not be responsible for any 

damage, loss etc. of such rejected articles. 

 

15. In case of failure to replace the accepted and rejected work from tenderer made, as 

mentioned in the conditions, the loss undergone by the Govt. will be recovered from 

the tenderer from security deposit/ earnest money or payment due of any bill (s) to 

the extend required. 

 

16. In case of failure to do the Supply& installation of Open Gym equipments at Joggers 

park, Daman ordered for as per conditions and within the stipulated time limit, the 

same articles will be obtained if required from the tenderer who offered next higher 

rates or from any other sources, as may be decided by the Tender Inviting Officer 

and the loss to the Govt. on account of such purchases sale be recovered from the 

former supplier from security deposit/ earnest money deposit or bill (s) payable. The 

tenderer shall have no any right to dispute with such procedure. 

 

17. If any time after the order the Supply& installation of Open Gym equipments at 

Joggers park, Daman the tender Inviting Officer shall for any reason what so ever not 

required the whole or part of the quantity as per specification in the order the Tender 



Inviting Officer shall give notice in writing to the supplier who shall have no claim to 

any payment of compensation whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage 

which the supplier might have deprived from the supply of article in full quantity of 

articles not having been purchased not shall have any claim for compensation by 

reason of any alteration having been done in the original instructions which shall  

involved any curtailment   of the supply original contemplated. 

 

18. The Earnest Money/ Security Deposit(s) paid by the Tender earlier against any 

tender(s) or supply order(s) is/are not adjustable with EMD or Security Deposit 

required by these conditions. 

 
19.  All bills should be in DUPLICATE and should invariably be mention the number 

and date of supply order. 

20. Each bill in which GST is charged must contain the following certificates on the body 

of the bill. ‘CERTIFIED’ that the goods on which GST has been charged have not 

been exempted under the GST Act or the Rules made there under and the amount 

charges on account of the GST on these goods is not more than what is payable 

under the provisions of relevant Act or the Rules made there under. 

 

21. If possible the tenders will be opened in presence of Tenderer or their representative 

if any present in the office of the Tender Inviting Officer. 

 

22. The right to accept or reject without assignment any reason any or all tenders in part 

or whole is reserved with the Tender Inviting Officer and his decision(s) on all 

matters relating to acceptance or rejection of the tenders as a whole or in part will be 

final and binding to all. 

 

25.  The tender offer received which do not confirm with the terms and conditions of this 

office will be summarily rejected. However, it any firm desire to consider exempted 

from payment of Earnest Money Deposit certified copies of its Registration with 

DGS&D should be attached with  their tender. 

  26.  The tenderer shall submit the GST registration certificate of the firm, PAN card and 

three years IT return of the firm/proprietor.  

27.  If the tenderer whose tender/quotation is accepted fails to execute the work order 

within stipulated time the EMD of such tender will stand forfeited to the Govt. and 

the for the supply shall stand terminated with no further liabilities on either party to  

the contract. 

 



28. No. Separate agreement will be required to be signed by the successful tenderer(s) for 

the work of the contract for supply. Rates tendered/offered in response to the 

concerned tender/quotation notice shall be considered as acceptance of all legal 

purpose. 

 

29. The tender is also available on Website www.daman.nic. in which can be 

downloaded and rate can be offered by interested agencies/supplier/manufacturer. 

The above conditions are accepted and are binding to me and my assignee.  
 
 
 
 

Signature of the Supplier      sd/- 

Date:    /08/2017      Tender Inviting Officer, 

 

NOTE: Please return the copy of the conditions duly signed along with your 
tender/quotation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
ANNEXURE –I (FINANCIAL BID) 

 
Name of Work: -  Providing and Installation of Open Gym. (Green Gym) equipments at 

Joggers park, Daman. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Equipment Quantity 

Nos. 

Rate Amount 

 

01 AIR WALKER   

 

 

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: The Leg & Thigh Exerciser provides excellent 

cardiovascular exercise while developing the leg muscles. 

Allows a full range of movement in the hip joint improving 

flexibility and Strength. Without any impact or stress to joints 

and back. Suitable for all ages. 

Approaches: Hold the crossbeam with both hands swing your 

legs backwards and forwards in walking motions. 

Size:- 1122X510X 1489 mm Area :5.3 Sq ft. 

Materials: Pre Galvanized Mild Steel, Materials Thickness: 3 

mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint, 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Footrest/ Foot paddle for long 

lasting life.  

 

02 SIT-UP BENCH  

 

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Developing the Strength and flexibility of lumbar 

and abdominal muscles consuming the fat in waist and abdomen, 

good for figure shaping and bodybuilding. 

Approaches: Hang up the round pipe with feet, crossing the 

hands behind head, making body backward to the trainer, 

recovers. 

Size:- 1504 X 1129 X 627 mm Area : 18.3 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel, Materials Thickness: 

3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing. 

03 AIR SWING    

Functions: By swinging both legs together from side to side the 

Surfing Board strengthens and develops the lower abdomen hips 

and things, improves balance and co-ordination through “core” 

activation. 

 

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  

Approaches:  Stand on the pedals and grasp the handles with 

both hands, swing from left to right. 

Size:- 1188 X 902 X 1298 mm Area : 11.5 Sq ft. 

Materials: Pre Galvanized Mild Steel,    

Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Foot paddle for long lasting life. 

04 THE HORSE  

 

 

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: The Body Shaper gives a full-body cardiovascular 

and toning work-out, pushing with the legs while pulling with 

the arms against resistance, Work arms Shoulders, back legs, 

abdomen and legs with low impact exercise. 

Approaches: Sit on the seat, hold the handles with both hands 

and put both feet on the pedals. Push with legs and pull on the 

handles. When exercising, keep your body upright. 

Size: 979 X 572 X 1024 mm Area : 6.0 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel, Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Foot paddle for long lasting life. 

 



05 STAIR STEPPER WITH GLIDER  

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Develops the muscles in legs and waist, 

strengthening the flexibility and agility of waist. 

Approaches: Hold handles with hands, put your feet on the 

pedals one by one, stands on the pedal; the arms go up and down 

with the moving handle to keep the waist swinging. 

Size:- 964 X 733 X 1343 mm Area : 7.6 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel,  

Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Foot paddle for long lasting life. 

06 LEG PRESS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Develops the strength of lower limbs, and improves 

the stability and agility of three main joint of lower limbs; good 

for the healing of inconvenience of bending and stretching of 

lower limbs, and muscular atrophy of lower limbs, rheumatoid 

arthritis, sciatica, sprain of the anklebone, etc 

Approaches: Sit on the chair and step on the footboard, 

Stretching legs with force and recover slowly, Repeat. 

Users: Suitable for people different ages. 

Size:- 2030 X 340 X 1535 mm Area : 7.4 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel, 

 Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Sheet and Footrest/Foot paddle for 

long lasting life. 

07 PUSH AND PULL UP CHAIR  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Developing the strength of upper limbs, chest and 

muscle group of shoulder and back, improving the flexibility 

andstability of shoulder joints and elbows. Good for healing the 

bending and stretching hindrances of shoulder joints and elbows, 

muscular atrophy, frozen shoulder, tennis elbows, etc. 

Approaches: Sit down with your back against the equipment and 

take hold of the handgrips with both hands and forward with 

effort till your arms extend straight. Revert slowly. 

Size:- 1726 X 754 X 1707 mm Area : 14 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel,  

Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Sheet for long lasting life. 

08 KNEE/HIP RAISE OR PARALLEL BARS  

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Develops the strength of upper limbs, shoulder and 

chest, strengthening cardiac and pneumonic function. 

Approaches: Hold the crossbars tight with your hands and lift 

your arms to do the pull-up action. Repeat according to your 

physical condition. 

Users: Suitable for middle-aged people and youths. 

Size:- 1800 X 612 X 1390 mm Area : 11.8 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel, 

Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Sheet for long lasting life. 

09 SEATED CHEST PRESS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Functions: Developing the strength of upper limbs, chest and 

muscle group of shoulder and back, improving the flexibility and 

shoulder joints and elbows. Good for healing the bending and 

stretching hindrances of shoulder joints and elbows, muscular 

atrophy, frozen shoulder, tennis elbows, etc 

Approaches: Sit down with your back against the equipment and 

take hold of the handgrips with both hands and push forward with 

effort till your arms extend straight. Revert slowly. 

Size:- 2083 X 692 X 1920 mm Area : 15.5 Sq ft. 



Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel,  

Thickness: 3 mm. 
1 Nos 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing, Steel Sheet for long lasting life. 

  

10 ELLIPTICAL EXERCISER   

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Develops the whole body joints, strengthening 

cardiac and pneumonic function and shaping figure. 

Approaches: Putt your feet on the handles with your both hands 

and moving your hands and feet alternately. 

Users: Suitable for people of different ages except children. 

Size:-  1214 X 556 X 1472 mm Area : 7.5 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel,  

Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing. 

11 CROSS WALKER   

 

 

 

1 Nos 

  
Functions: Improves the flexibility of lower limbs and hip joint, 

developing the movement ability and harmonies of up and lower 

limbs.   

Approaches: Holding the handles with both hands and Standing 

on the pedals, then walk back forth. 

Users: Suitable for middle-aged people and elders. 

Size:- 1552 X 515 X 137 mm Area : 8.6 Sq ft. 

Materials:  Pre Galvanized Mild Steel, 

 Thickness: 3 mm. 

Paint: All Weather Double Layer Powder Coated Paint 

Sealed Ball Bearing. 

12 Other applicable charges (Labour, transportation etc.)    

13 Applicable Taxes    

14 Annual Maintenance Charge (AMC) for two years    

 TOTAL COST    

 

 
 
 
 

 Stamp and signature of tenderer 


